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BOARD’S DECISION ON APPEAL 
 

Introduction 
 
 This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on Appellant’s 
appeal application filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1 (“Application”).  Appellant 
sought review of a decision by the Town of Middleborough regarding a portable storage structure 
erected at 1162 Center Street, Middleborough, MA.            
 

Procedural History 
 

On or about December 6, 2011, the Building Commissioner for the Town of Middleborough 
issued the following decision about denying the issuance of a building permit: 

 
1. Unable to obtain documentation that the proposed structure meets the 

requirements of 780 CMR Table R301.2(4) Basic Wind Speed. 
2. Unable to obtain documentation that the proposed structure meets the 

requirements of 780 CMR Table R301.2(5) Ground Snow Load. 
The Town of Middleborough is located in the 110 M.P.H. wind zone and has a 
ground snow load of 30 P.S.F.  This department needs documentation that your 
proposed structure meets these requirements before your building permit can 
be issued. 

 
The Board convened a public hearing on December 20, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, 

§§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were 
provided an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.  The following exhibited were 
admitted in evidence: (1) State Building Code Appeals Board Appeal Application Form, received 
December 8, 2011; (2) five (5) photographs of various aspects of steel-tubed, arch-framed structure; 
(3) copies of e-mail correspondence, dated November 14 and 15, among Donald P. Skoldberg, Donna 
Bernabeo, and Ardita Jonuzi, re: RhinoShelters; (4) copy of e-mail correspondence dated October 18 
and 19, 2011 between Donald P. Skoldberg and Robert Whalen. 

 
Discussion 

 
The Board considered facts that the structure is to be used for only storage; not for habitable 

space (along with the evidence in the exhibits cited above). 
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Conclusion 

  
The Board considered a motion to allow variances from 780 CMR Table R301.2(4) and Table 

R301.2(5) on conditions that: (1) appellant must obtain appropriate zoning relief from the Town; (2) 
appellant must comply with all applicable manufacturer’s installation procedures and provide a copy 
of all those procedures to the building official (“Motion”). The Motion was approved by unanimous 
vote.  

    
                                                                     

                                                                                                       
          _______________________    ___________________              __________________ 
          H. Jacob Nunnemacher               Douglas Semple, Chair             Alexander MacLeod 
 
 
 
 
Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to 
Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 
DATED:  February 7, 2012 
 


